Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date:
24 February 2015

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact:

Steve George

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

o

Kayleigh Driscoll

Deputy Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Agenda
MeetingTitle

1 Motion to elect temporary Chair

2 Introduction, apologies and substitutions (Pages 1 - 28)

3 Discussion of evidence session on 3 February 2015 - P-04-597
Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young
People’s Assembly for Wales (Pages 29 - 49)

4 New petitions

4.1  P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary

Sector (Pages 50 - 53)

5 Updates to previous petitions

Health

5.1  P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service (Pages 54 - 59)



5.2 P-04-553 A full and independent investigation in to the health risks of
wireless and mobile phone technologies in Wales including all schools (Pages
60 - 87)

5.3 P-04-586 All NHS Wales staff to be Paid at Least the Hourly Living Wage Rate
of £7.65. (Pages 88 - 89)

5.4  P-04-601 Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places (Pages 90
- 94)
5.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive (Pages 95 - 101)

5.6  P-04-608 Inquiry into the Welsh NHS (Pages 102 - 104)

Natural Resources

5.7 P-04-422 Fracking (Pages 105 - 127)
5.8 P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales (Pages 128 - 131)

5.9  P-04-579 Reinstate funding for Skomer Island's Guillemot monitoring (Pages
132 - 135)

5.10 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure
(Pages 136 - 145)

Education

5.11 P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector (Pages 146 - 147)

5.12 pP-04-566 Review the School Admissions Code (Pages 148 - 151)

Public Services

5.13 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse (Pages 152 - 157)

Economy, Science and Transport

5.14 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 closure (Pages 158 - 160)



5.15 P-04-562 Caernarfon Heritage Centre (Pages 161 - 163)
5.16 P-04-565 Revive disused railway lines for leisure (Pages 164 - 165)

5.17 P-04-590 Funding for the Cardi Bach Coastal Bus Service (Pages 166 - 169)

Culture Sport and Tourism

5.18 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange (Pages 170 - 173)

Communities and Tackling Poverty

5.19 P-04-573 Call on the Welsh Government to Investigate the Residential
Leasehold System in Wales (Pages 174 - 176)

Finance and Government Business

5.20 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project (Pages 177 -
178)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 3

P-04-597 Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and

Young People’s Assembly for Wales

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and
Young People’s Assembly for Wales by restoring core funding. Wales must
have an independent, youth led, publically funded, national platform for
children and young people, democratically elected at a local level, to give
voice to their views and opinions and to hold the Welsh Government to
account. The national platform must be empowered to work with all elected
members to further children and young people’s issues and to report directly
to the United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child as Funky Dragon
did so successfully in 2008.

Funky Dragon still believes that:

1. Young people, democratically elected at a local level, should have a

National Platform to voice their views and opinions.
2. That platform should be called The Youth Assembly for Wales.

3. It should be able to work with all Elected Members including Assembly

Members and Members of Parliament to further young peoples issues.

4. It should be supported to allow Welsh young people to report directly
[...]
 policy directors has been the chair. You
know, it’s been a very difficult situation. But, as a matter of principle, from
their point of view, they felt that their youth-led autonomy—. They might be
being pushed into a merger, which, actually, wasn’t the case, but their

youth-led autonomy was possibly going to be compromised.

[65] Bethan Jenkins: But there’s nothing now at all, that’s the thing—
[66] Ms Williams: | know, | know.
[67] Bethan Jenkins: | mean, it’s all with the benefit of hindsight, of

course, but, at the moment we do not have that national elected body for

Wales, which is a massive shame really.

[68] Ms Williams: | think, on a positive note, certainly the young people
on their board—it’s still there as a sort of vestige of an organisation—. That’s
where the talking is, and, | think, you know, together we’ve got quite a good
opportunity. | mean, actually, one model, going on for many, many years—.
Perhaps it is, you know, timely to have a look at what’s best for Wales,
because we are small and we do need to work all together so that the voices

of young people get into each institution.

Pack Page 48



[69] William Powell: | think that’s a really positive note on which to
end. It’s been a very useful evidence session from our perspective to gain
greater insights into actually what lay behind the events of last summer and
early autumn. We will provide you with a full transcript, which | think, in the
context of the discussions we’ve been having, is particularly important, so
that you’ve got the opportunity to check that for accuracy, and also
Members, at an early future date, will have the opportunity to consider the
evidence that we’ve just heard. So, thank you very much indeed for coming

this morning and for your contributions. Diolch yn fawr.

09:45

Pack Page 49



Agenda Item 4.1

P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the
Voluntary Sector

We call on the Deputy Minister for Culture to accept, with immediate effect,
re
[...]
o the
present day to be invested now? In my reckoning there is a deficit of £6 million

unpaid against that invested in adult eating disorder services. Tempting!

Pack Page 58



If only the foresight had been there then! Many of the adults now being treated
may not still be in the service as they may well have had the early intervention

required to prevent the chronicity of these illnesses.

| cannot reinvent my plea, but | do stand by it. Mr Drakeford, in my innumerate
reckoning, still owes Welsh children £750,000 per annum, for the treatment

specifically of eating disorders throughout the rest of Wales.

This would bring the funding to the same as is provided for adult eating disorder

services year on year throughout Wales.

Until he sees the error of this shortfall | shall keep asking for it, and | suggest that
the petition committee does not let this matter lie dormant. Lives are and will be

lost and ruined.

The divide so easily established by the Welsh government, is not so discriminatory
in the choice of where a child might geographically live in Wales when first

diagnosed.

Thank you for hearing this again. Please do contact me if you would like me to put

further pressure onto the government.

http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/releases/289144.php

Helen Missen

Sent from my iPad

Pack Page 59


http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/releases/289144.php

Agenda Item 5.2

P-04-553 A full and independent investigation in to the health
risks of wireless and mobile phone technologies in Wales
including all schools

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
conduct a full and independent investigation in to the effects of Electro
Magnetic Fields created and emitted by wireless technologies, phone masts,
mobile phones and other frequency emitters and domestic appliances on the
health and general well being of humans and the natural world. There is now
an enormous body of evidence demonstrating that the bombardment o
[...]
ws of the 1,196 vapers
who signed our petition. The petitions process was designed to give the Welsh electorate a
voice and a platform to raise their concerns. Whilst we cannot expect Mark Drakeford to agree
with everything we say, we can at the very least, expect him to engage with us and your
committee in a constructive manner. If Mark Drakeford is simply allowed to dismiss our
petition and the extensive evidence that we have provided then we are left with little option but

to ask what is the point of this committee?

Finally, | would like to bring to your attention the fact that Professor Linda Bauld (University of
Stirling, UK Centre for Tobacco and Alcohol Studies (UKTAS) and Cancer Research UK) will be
addressing a breakfast meeting for AMs on the 25t of March 2015. She will be speaking
specifically on the topic of e-cigarettes. Professor Linda Bauld is one of the key advisers to the
aforementioned Scottish Government consultation. As a campaign we would urge all members
of your committee (and indeed all AMs) to attend this important meeting as it will be a

wonderful opportunity to hear from a leading authority on the subject of e-cigarettes.
Yours sincerely

Simon Thurlow

On behalf of the Save E-cigs Campaign

Pack Page 94



Agenda ltem 5.5

P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive.

Petition wording
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government

to:

e change the guidelines so that babies born after 22 weeks and who
show signs of life are given appropriate medical care; and

e In changing these guidelines ensure that they include a guarantee that
a Paediatrician will review and weigh every baby born after 22 weeks
who shows signs of life immediately after their birth so that parents
and clinicians can make informed decisions based on the individual

baby’s chance of survival.
Petitioner: Emma Jones
First considered by the Committee: 25 November 2014

Number of Signatures: 2,543 electronic signatures and 216 paper

s
[...]
etting a baby day other than that.

Emma Jones

Pack Page 99



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100



Agenda Item 5.6

P-04-608 Inquiry into the Welsh NHS

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to hold a full and comprehensive inquiry into the
Welsh NHS. This diagnostic inquiry will ensure that all matters of
concern are identified and addressed, and that standards in the
Welsh health service are continually improved for the sake of NHS
staff, patients and the people of Wales

Petitioner : PJ Vanston
First considered by the Committee: 9 December 2014

Number of Signatures: 146

Pack Page 102



Mark Drakeford AC / AM ’\ (\gﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol -
Minister for Health and Social Services - ,JL)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-608
Ein cyf/Our ref MD/00172/15

William Powell AM

Chair - Petitions Committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

o February 2015

@e—\) CN BV NN \

Thank you for your further letter on behalf of the Petitions Committee regarding petition P-
04-608 which calls for a “full and comprehensive inquiry into the Welsh NHS’.

All health systems, both in the UK and internationally, are facing up to the same pressures
and challenges of how to manage increasing demand caused by a growing older
population, the development of chronic conditions and an increasing development of new
technologies, clinical practices and drugs at a time when we have a responsibility to
manage within our resources. Despite these pressures and challenges surveys and patient
feedback consistently demonstrate a high level of satisfaction with the NHS in Wales.

I would again stress that the Welsh NHS is the most closely inspected and scrutinised
health service of all the four nations in the UK, with more bodies charged with ensuring
quality and safety standards are maintained for patients. Des
[...]
Wales and the rest of the UK
risks allowing intensive indoor dairy farms to alter that proud record, by
restricting the natural behaviour of cows, and by pushing cows to and
beyond the limits of their physical tolerances.

We are concerned that we appear to be sleepwalking into a nightmare
scenario that other countries have already experienced that will ultimately be
bad for dairy farmers, consumers, the environment and for cow welfare. We
continue to support the call in Petition P-04-536 for an urgent inquiry to be
undertaken to assess current and future risks, to ensure the planning system
is able to prevent the negative impacts that can arise from intensive indoor
dairy farms.

Kind regards,

lan Woodhurst

Pack Page 131



Agenda Item 5.9

P-04-579 Reinstate funding for Skomer Island's Guillemot monitoring
Wording

Natural Resources Wales have cut the £12,000 annual funding they provide
for the on-going Guillemot monitoring study on Skomer Island. This is a
hugely important study, and gives valuable insights into seabird life and
what affects their populations. Not only is it a shame to end such a long
running (and therefore valuable) data set, but the cut couldn't have come at
a worse time, considering the huge impact the recent storms have had on
seabird populations (current death toll 25,000 and rising). This is a very bad
decision on the part of Natural Resources Wales, and we'd like to see it
amended.

Petitioner: Cardiff University Ornithological Society
Considered first by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of signatures: 1687

Pack Page 132



P-04-579 Reinstate Funding for Skomer Island's Guillimot monitoring -

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 09.02.15

Dear Kayleigh,

My response is as follows:

Firstly may | say that we are very disappointed with this response.

Whilst guillemots on Skomer are indeed increasing in number, they remain the best
barometer of the quality of the marine environment around the island, chiefly
b
[...]
ranch

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 February 2013

Number of signatures: 246

Pack Page 146



P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector - Correspondence
from the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 08.02.15

Dear Kayleigh
We have nothing further to comment on.
Best wishes

lan

Pack Page 147



Agenda Item 5.12

P-04-566 Review the School Admissions Code

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government

to review the School Admissions Code as it is not fit for purpose.

The School Admissions Code is not fit for purpose because:

O It plays lip service to the United Nations Rights of the Child as there is no
requirement to consult with children in decisions that affect them:;

O It plays lip service to the Equality Act as there is no requirement to
undertake an Equality Impact Assessment;

O It is not prescriptive enough so leads to differences in implementation,
some good, some bad;

0 There is very restricted rights of Appeal for Parents and Governing Bodies
to Welsh Government in particular Governing Bodies who are considered
statutory consultees and yet are restricted to very specific circumstances in
which they can appeal;

0 The wording within the School Admissions Code is ambiguous and is not
easy to penetrate by those who are forced to use it;

0 The School Admissions Code does not define Oreasonabled with regards
to Consultation periods;

0 The School Admissions Code, for all of the above reasons, is not
appropriate when dealing with significant changes such as changes to
catchment areas.

Petition raised by: Jane Chapman

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : 156

Pack Page 148



Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Addysg a Sgiliau
Minister for Education and Skills

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-566
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/01616/14

William Powell AM

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

6 August 2014

Dear William

Thank yo
[...]
on.

| would reiterate that the offer of a visit and tour of the Coal Exchange to the
petitions committee is in place and trust this offer will now be discussed on the 24th
Feb, and will be taken up in the near future.

Thank you again for your ongoing assistance with this. It is greatly appreciated.

Regards

Jon

Pack Page 173



Agenda Item 5.19

P-04-573 - Call on the Welsh Government to Investigate the
Residential Leasehold System in Wales.

Petition Wording

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to instigate an investigation into the way in which the
residential leasehold system is operating in Wales despite the changes made
by the Leasehold Reform Act and to consider whether there should be a cap

on increases to leasehold agreements in Wales.

Additional Information:

This petition has been submitted in light of the fear that residents on the
Elba estate in Gowerton are currently experiencing, due to the demands of
up to 5000% increases in annual ground rent that Swansea Council are

demanding of these leaseholders.

Petition raised by: Residents of Elba Estate
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 583

Pack Page 174



Lesley Griffiths AC / AM \/ (\ﬁ

Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi .
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty J}

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-573
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/00080/15

William Powell AM

Chair - petitions committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk Q} January 2015

Decer Bult,

You again wrote regarding petition P-04-573 - Call on the Welsh Government to Investigate
the Residential Leasehold System in Wales.

You asked me to respond to the issues raised by two pieces of correspondence. Byron
Davies AM wrote regarding the concerns of his constituent. He actually wrote a similar letter
to me, the response to which | enclose with this letter. In summary, though this 
[...]
 extensions are a very complex area and | would suggest your constituent contact the
Leasehold Advisory Service (LEASE) who can offer her free, impartial advice. LEASE can
be contacted on (029) 2078 2222, or by email: wales@lease-advice.org.

LEASE, though, are not able to represent individuals, so your constituent may also want to
take her own legal advice in these particular circumstances.

I will ensure LEASE are made aware of the circumstances of this particular case, though |
reiterate this is not a comparable issue to the ground rent increases levied upon the
residents of the Elba estate.

3%

Lesley Griffith { AM
Y Gweinidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinelt Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@wales. gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Pack Page 176




Agenda Item 5.20

P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project

Petition Wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reinstate funding to the Real Opportunities project previously funded by the
European Social Fund in Wales, or some new similar project that has the
same values as Real Opportunities. The project is vital to helping 14-19
year olds with a learning disability or autistic spectrum disorder to gain life

skills and independence.

Additional Information:

The Real Opportunities project enables 14-19 year olds with a learning
disability or Autism Spectrum Disorder to develop skills vital for their
transition into a college education as well as enabling them to transition into
the world of work and develop basic life skills vital to their independence.
The project has helped over 1700 young adults with learning disabilities or
Autism Spectrum Disorder and has helped train over 1000 peer mentors with
the intention of increasing t
[...]
rtunities independently of the Real Opportunities project,
then | would continue to suggest that Mr Davies contact WEFO directly for advice.

E&{’ (;\3:\"7\&'\ ,
Yot

Jane Hutt AC /| AM
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Busnes y Llywodraeth
Minister for Finance and Government Business

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi ’%5%@%680%78 Printed on 100% recycled paper



	Agenda
	2 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	3 Discussion of evidence session on 3 February 2015  - P-04-597 Protect the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young People’s Assembly for Wales
	Transcript of the evidence session

	4.1 P-04-617	Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary Sector
	03.02.2014 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	17.02.2015  Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	17.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	5.2 P-04-553 A full and independent investigation in to the health risks of wireless and mobile phone technologies in Wales including all schools
	15.01.2015  Petitioner to the Committee
	Atasoy et al 2013
	Avendano et al 2012
	Aynali et al 2013
	Gumral et al 2009
	Havas et al 2010
	Havas and Marrongelle 2013
	Maganioti et al 2010
	Margaritis et al 2013
	Naziroglu and Gumral 2009
	Naziroglu et al 2012
	Naziroglu et al 2012b
	Oksay et al 2012
	Papageorgiou et al 2011
	Shahin et al 2013
	Turker et al 2011
	Markov and Grigoriev 2013
	P-04-553 Petitioner to Committee 2.pdf
	Why children absorb more microwave radiation than adults: The consequences
	1 Introduction
	1.1 Computer simulation
	1.2 Children's greater absorption of MWR
	1.3 Microwave radiation is a Class 2B (possible) carcinogen
	1.3.1 Children are at increased risk when exposed to carcinogens

	1.4 Exposure limits
	1.4.1 The 19 year old IEEE and 17 year old ICNIRP exposure limits are based on a false premise
	1.4.2 FCC compliance requirements do not comport with current testing systems
	1.4.3 There is a 20cm distance rule for tablets and laptop computers


	2 Materials and methods
	3 Results
	3.1 Early development
	3.1.1 Fetal exposures
	3.1.2 Myelination

	3.2 Children and adolescents
	3.2.1 Breast cancers resulting from placement of cellphones in bras
	3.2.2 Parotid gland tumors
	3.2.3 Sperm damage

	3.3 Tumor latency times

	4 Discussion
	4.1 Wireless device exposure limit certification
	4.2 Cellphone manual warnings and 20cm distance rule
	4.3 Increasing brain cancer incidence
	4.4 Selling toys for infants and toddlers
	4.5 Digital dementia
	4.6 Governmental warnings

	5 Conclusions
	Acknowledgements
	References




	5.3 P-04-586 All NHS Wales staff to be Paid at Least the Hourly Living Wage Rate of £7.65.
	06.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	5.4 P-04-601  Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places
	02.02.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	13.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	5.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive
	31.02.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	11.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair
	Research Briefing

	5.6 P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS
	05.02.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair

	5.7 P-04-422 Fracking
	27.01.2014 Correspondence –  Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	03.02.2014 Correspondence - Natural Resource Wales to the Chair
	13.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.8 P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales
	06.02.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair
	17.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.9 P-04-579 Reinstate funding for Skomer Island's Guillemot monitoring
	09.02.2015 Correpsondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team
	21.10.2015 Gohebiaeth – gan Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol I’r Cadeirydd

	5.10 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure
	11.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	04.11.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	5.11 P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector
	08.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.12 P-04-566 Review the School Admissions Code
	06.08.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Education and Skills to the Chair

	5.13 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse
	05.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.14 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 closure
	05.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.15 P-04-562 Caernarfon Heritage Centre
	26.01.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	29.01.2015 Correspondence - Head of Economy & Community at Gwynedd Council to the Chair

	5.16 P-04-565 Revive disused railway lines for leisure
	09.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.17 P-04-590 Funding for the Cardi Bach Coastal Bus Service
	27.01.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	06.02.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.18 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	23.01.2015 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	12.02.2015  Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5.19 P-04-573 Call on the Welsh Government to Investigate the Residential Leasehold System in Wales
	28.01.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	5.20 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project
	30.01.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Government Business to the Chair






Minutes of the meeting


 

Petitions Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 24 February 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.00 - 09.40 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4bed863f-08e4-4353-

89ee-1f731dee0381?autostart=True  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Russell George 

Bethan Jenkins (Temporary Chair) 

Gwyn Price (In place of Joyce Watson) 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Steve George (Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

1 Motion to elect temporary Chair 

 

Having been nominated by Russell George, AM, Bethan Jenkins, AM was elected 

temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4bed863f-08e4-4353-89ee-1f731dee0381?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4bed863f-08e4-4353-89ee-1f731dee0381?autostart=True


Apologies were received from William Powell, AM and Joyce Watson, AM.  Both were 

attending the British Irish Parliamentary Association meeting in Dublin.  Gwyn Price, 

AM attended in place of Joyce Watson. 

 

3 Discussion of evidence session on 3 February 2015  - P-04-597 Protect 

the future of Funky Dragon, the Children and Young People’s Assembly for 

Wales 

 

The Committee discussed the evidence session with Children in Wales held on 3 

February and agreed to write to the Welsh Government and the Assembly Commission 

to ask: 

 

 whether any further progress has been made towards establishing a 

representative youth body in succession to Funky Dragon; and  

 for information on any meetings held in relation to the issues raised in the 

petition. 

 

4 New petitions 

 

4.1 P-04-617 Stop the Wholesale Hiving off of Public Libraries to the Voluntary Sector  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for 

Culture, Sport and Tourism seeking his views on the petitioner’s further comments. 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions 

 

5.1 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 Ask the Minister for Health and Social Services for his comments on Ms Missen’s 

correspondence; 

 Maintain a watching brief on the matter and ask the Minister to be kept informed of 

developments: and 

 Notify the petitioner of the CAMHS review due to be launched on Thursday 26 

February to allow them the opportunity to submit their views should they wish to do 

so. 

 

 

 



5.2 P-04-553 A full and independent investigation in to the health risks of wireless and 

mobile phone technologies in Wales including all schools  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and as previously agreed, 

decided to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services seeking his views on: 

 

 the evidence and information provided previously by OFCOM; and 

 whether the Public Health England Centre for Radiation, Chemical and 

Environmental Hazards (PHE-CRCE) takes account of evidence from within 

Wales in providing advice to the Welsh Government. 

 

5.3 P-04-586 All NHS Wales staff to be Paid at Least the Hourly Living Wage Rate of 

£7.65.  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed, given that the 

petitioner has indicated that the matter has now been resolved through negotiations, 

to close the petition. 

 

5.4 P-04-601  Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 Draw the matter to the attention of the Health and Social Care Committee for 

consideration should the proposed Public Health Bill, which is currently expected 

to be published before the summer recess, be referred to them for scrutiny; and   

 Ask the Minister for his views on the petitioner’s further correspondence, in 

particular his comments on the Scottish Government’s engagement with the 

vaping community and his understanding of the decision not to pursue the 

banning of e-cigarettes in public places in Scotland. 

 

5.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 

petitioner’s further views following her meeting with government officials which had 

been due to be held on 18 February. 

 

5.6 P-04-608  Inquiry into the Welsh NHS  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 

petitioner’s views on the Minister’s letter. 

 



5.7 P-04-422 Fracking  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Natural Resources to clarify and explain the parameters of recent reported 

remarks about a moratorium on fracking, which are not covered in his letter to the 

Committee. 

 

5.8 P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 Draw the petitioners’ additional comments to the attention of the Minister for 

Natural Resources: and 

 Close the petition given the acceptance on both sides that Wales has a good 

record on animal husbandry and promotes high standards of farm animal 

welfare and that no clear evidence has been produced to demonstrate that there 

is any particular problem in Wales beyond the need for continued vigilance. 
 

5.9 P-04-579 Reinstate funding for Skomer Island's Guillemot monitoring  

 

The Committee discussed correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Natural Resources to ask for his views on the petitioner’s comments , 

specifically on the concerns expressed that the data collected under the JNCC contract 

may have produced flawed results. 

 

5.10 P-04-605 Save the Cwmcarn Forest Drive from Indefinite or Permanent Closure  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 

Minister to ask his officials and NRW to work with the ‘Friends of Cwmcarn Forest 

Drive’ in arriving at a solution for the future of the drive. 

 

5.11 P-04-458 Keep Further Education in the Public Sector  

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition given that the only remaining point at issue was point three of the petition and 

the petitioners have indicated that they have nothing further that they wish to add. 

 

 

 

 

 



5.12 P-04-566 Review the School Admissions Code  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 

petition given that there has been no response from the petitioner and the Minister has 

provided a detailed response to each of the issues raised in the petition.   

 

5.13 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse  

 

The Committee discussed correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to await the 

Minister’s response before considering how best to proceed. 

 

5.14 P-04-556 No to Junction 41 closure  

 

The Committee discussed correspondence and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Economy, Science and Transport asking for a response to the specific concerns 

outlined in the petitioner’s correspondence, including additional comments submitted 

on 23 February. 

 

5.15 P-04-562 Caernarfon Heritage Centre  

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 Facilitate contact between the petitioners and relevant officials in CADW and 

Gwynedd County Council; 

 Write to all North Wales Members drawing the petition to their attention; and 

 Close the petition.     

 

5.16 P-04-565 Revive disused railway lines for leisure  

 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 ask the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport whether the Active 

Travel (Wales) Act 2013 could provide a mechanism for addressing the issues 

raised in the petition ; and 

 write to SUSTRANS for their comments. 

 

5.17 P-04-590 Funding for the Cardi Bach Coastal Bus Service  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given that the object 

of the petition had been agreed, decided to close the petition on the basis that if the 

situation changes in the future, a further petition can be raised.  



5.18 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 Write again to Cardiff County Council to establish the latest position; and 

 Ask the Minister to keep the Committee updated on developments. 

 

5.19 P-04-573 Call on the Welsh Government to Investigate the Residential Leasehold 

System in Wales  

 

The Committee agreed correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek comments 

from the petitioner before moving to close the petition.   

 

5.20 P-04-577 Reinstate Funding to the Real Opportunities Project  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 Inform the petitioner of the Minister’s advice that they should contact WEFO direct; 

and   

 Seek comments from the petitioner before moving to close the petition.   


